

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-seventh Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1955

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-seventh Legislature

1955

848 CHARTER SACO SANITARY DISTRICT INCORPORATED

CHAP. 160

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1955

Sec. 5. Subject to supervision of Bank Commissioner. The corporation shall be subject to the supervision of the Bank Commissioner and he shall have the same authority over it as he has over savings banks, trust companies and loan and building associations.

Sec. 6. First meeting, how called. Any 3 of the incorporators named in this act may call the 1st meeting of the corporation by mailing a written notice signed by 3 incorporators, postage paid, to each of the other incorporators, 5 days at least before the day of the meeting, naming the time, place and purpose of such meeting; and at such meeting the necessary officers may be chosen, by-laws adopted and any other corporators may meet voluntarily at any time and effect their organization by electing officers, adopting by-laws and transacting other lawful business.

Sec. 7. Fee payable to Secretary of State. The certificate mentioned in section 5 of chapter 53 of the revised statutes of 1954 shall not be received and filed by the Secretary of State, except upon payment to him for the use of the state of the sum of \$500, in addition to the fees prescribed by section 12 of said chapter 53.

Effective August 20, 1955

Chapter 159

AN ACT Increasing Salary of the Recorder of the South Portland Municipal Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1895, c. 242, § 23, Item VIII, amended. The last sentence of Item VIII of section 23 of chapter 242 of the private and special laws of 1895, as last amended by section 1 of chapter 157 of the private and special laws of 1953, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'The recorder (South Portland Municipal Court) shall receive a salary of \$700 \$1,000 per year and \$600 annually additional for clerk hire.'

Effective August 20, 1955

Chapter 160

AN ACT Amending the Charter of the Saco Sanitary District.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the existing sewage and drainage system of the city of Saco is inadequate for the needs of the inhabitants of said city; and

Whereas, such inadequacy is injurious to the health and safety of the inhabitants of said city; and

Whereas, it is imperative that action be taken at the earliest possible moment to relieve such conditions; and